

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1736^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

### PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y, TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON, BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 14-200**

# RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE APPLICATION OF VISION VENTURES WITH THE NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION FOR A PERMIT TO SERVE THE AREA OF BAGO CITY.

**WHEREAS,** Vision Ventures thru its Manager, Gerlie S. Tano, submitted to this Honorable Body their request for favorable endorsement to their application with the National Telecommunications Commission to engage in the operation of Cable Television that will serve the area of Bago City;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Industry for further study; and

**WHEREAS**, after a thorough deliberation and finding that all the requirements had been complied with, it is the consensus of this assembly to favorably grant the endorsement as requested.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Federico A. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED**, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably endorse the application of Vision Ventures with the National Telecommunications Commission for a permit to serve the area of Bago City.

#### ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

VICENTE D. MESIAS SEMS/ City Secretary-Designate